
 
 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
TOWN OF RAMAPO 

 
NARRATIVE SUMMARY 

 
ROUTE 202 BUSINESS PARK 

Tax Lots 33.05-2-2 and 33.05-2-5 
 

Route 202 Business Park is proposed as a new campus to service both office and light 
industrial users. The subject property is a 13-acre parcel located at 103 Ladentown 
Road and 110 Camp Hill Road. The property formerly served as the Country Lee Horse 
Farm but is currently vacant. 
 
The Site is located in the PI Zoning District and is proposed to be redeveloped as both 
Office and Industrial Use. The Office will be for Business - Professional use. The types 
of Industrial Use tenants envisioned include manufacturing, fabrication, processing, 
converting, altering, assembling, testing or other handling of products, as well as 
warehousing in support of the light industrial use. Both the Office and Light Industrial 
uses are permitted by right in the PI Zoning District. 
 
The Office and Industrial use spaces are joined in a single building: 
 
A. The front part of the building oriented parallel to Ladentown Road will serve the 
Office Use. A four-story building with a gross floor area of 64,841 S.F. is proposed. The 
building height will be less than 45 feet. 
 
B. The rear part of the building oriented perpendicular to Ladentown Road will serve 
the Light Industrial use. A single-story building with a 2nd story rear mezzanine with a 
gross floor area of 156,000 S.F. is proposed. The east elevation features on grade man 
doors and loading docks. The west elevation features on grade man doors to access the 
mezzanine. The building height will be less than 45 feet. Part of the mezzanine space 
will serve as a showroom use accessory to the light industrial use which is a Planning 
Board Special Permit Use in the PI zone. 
 
The site conforms to all the applicable bulk requirements of Use Group “K”. However, 
variances are needed from two “additional use requirements” that are imported into the 
PI district from the LO district (#1 and 5, as follows): 
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1. Buffer areas equal to the respective required setback shall be provided 
between the proposed use and any residential district boundary, except 
that the Planning Board may reduce the buffer at the time of site 
development plan review to not less than 50 feet where owing to 
topographic or other conditions, or characteristics of proposed use, there 
will be no foreseeable interference with the use and enjoyment of 
residentially zoned properties. 

5. No entrances or exits for any parking or loading area shall be located 
within 300 feet of any residential district or be allowed egress on any road 
classified as a local road on the Official Map, other than an industrial 
service street approved by the Planning Board in a planned building 
development. 

 
With respect to #1, the residential buffer, the requirement is 50 feet; a 28 foot buffer is 
proposed. 
 
With respect to #5, the entry location, 300 feet of separation is required; 46 feet is proposed. 
 
The Planning Board, as lead agency, granted a negative declaration at its November 16, 
2021, meeting. At that same meeting, the Planning Board referred the matter to this 
Board, with a unanimous recommendation that the variances be granted. 
 
Criteria for Variance 
 
One of the purposes of a zoning board of appeals, and of the ability to grant variances, is to 
provide a “safety valve” where the strict application of a zoning code cannot allow an 
otherwise appropriate use of property because of the peculiar circumstances applicable to 
that property. For this reason, any municipality that adopts a zoning code must also 
establish a board of appeals. See, 2 Salkin, New York Zoning Law and Practice (3d ed.), 
§§27:07 – 27:10; McKinney’s Town Law, Practice Commentary to § 267-a; Town L. § 267.2; 
McKinney’s Village Law, Practice Commentary to § 7-712-a; Village L. § 7-712(2). 
 
In making a determination to grant an area variance, a board of appeals “shall take into 
consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the 
detriment to the health, safety and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such 
grant.” Town L. § 267-b.3(b); Village L. § 7-712-b.3(b). The board must also consider five 
questions when engaging in this balancing test. The questions, and the applicant’s 
responses, are set forth below: 
 
(1) “whether an undesirable change will be produced in the character of the neighborhood or 
a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the area variance”:  
 
The subject property, in a PI zone, is immediately adjacent to a residential (R-40) zone to 
the West. (To the South are a PO zone and a CS zone; the PI zone continues to the East.) 
 
The residentially zoned property that is affected is not being used as a residence, and is 
unlikely to be so used. It was purchased by the Town of Ramapo in 2010. At the time, it was 
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being considered for use as a school. The Town has not put it to any formal use since its 
purchase. It is not a designated park or recreation area. 
 
The applicant proposes a driveway parallel to its shared lot line with the Town parcel. 
Because of topography, most of the driveway will be below a retaining wall, which will 
eventually be about 18 feet tall. Thus, while the driveway encroaches into the required 
buffer, it will be hidden from view by the intervening wall. In addition, the applicant 
proposes landscape screening between the top of the retaining wall and the shared lot line. 
The combination of landscape screening and the retaining wall will serve the same 
separation purpose as would the full buffer. 
 
The Code also requires that there be at least 300 feet of separation between a residential 
district and the entry/exit drive for this facility. Here, it is the same residentially-zoned 
parcel as above. Because of the topography of the area, it is difficult, if not impossible to 
safely achieve this separation.  
 
The site has a steep hill abutting the street along much of its frontage. This steep grade 
leads up to the flatter plateau on which the project will sit. Until the frontage reaches the 
approximate area of the proposed entry, the grades range in steepness from approximately 
47 % to 56%. At the location specified in the Zoning Code, we are faced with a 50 % grade to 
reach the project site. 
 
Unfortunately, the shallower frontage area is at the far western end of the property, 
adjacent to the residential district. 
 
Emergency vehicles, such as fire trucks, should not navigate excessively slopes. So, too, the 
trucks intended to be served by this facility should not have to traverse slopes greater than 
7 %.  
 
While it is theoretically possible to achieve the desired slopes at the required location, doing 
so would require significantly more earth moving. This, in turn, would increase the amount 
of fill being exported, and consequently the number of truck trips during the construction 
phase. 
 
(2) “whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for 
the applicant to pursue, other than an area variance”:  
 
Avoidance of the requested buffer variance would require either a reduction in the width of 
the building, reduction in the width of the truck maneuvering area, or shifting the entire 
project to the East, away from the residential zoning district. 
 
Shifting the project sufficiently to the East would result in the need for a variance from the 
East side setback and/or yard. In addition, the topography in the area for relocation is 
extremely steep. Moving the project into that area would create the need for significant 
amounts of additional fill and additional retaining walls. 
 
The truck maneuvering area has been designed to accommodate trucks of the size 
anticipated to serve the facility. It cannot be made narrower without changing the nature of 
the proposed use. 
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To avoid the buffer variance by reducing the building size, the warehouse building would 
have to be at least 22 feet narrower. This would result in a total loss of more than 12,584 
square feet of floor area. Such a loss would render the project financially infeasible, 
especially given the significant infrastructure costs involved. The applicant is, as discussed 
above, providing substantial vertical separation from its residentially zoned neighbor (even 
though the land is not being used as a residence), together with additional landscaping as 
mitigation against the reduced horizontal distance. 
 
As discussed above, there is no other location on the site to place the site driveway. 
 
(3) “whether the requested area variance is substantial”:  
 
Whether a requested variance is “substantial” is more than simple arithmetic. It requires 
an understanding of the general area and of the existing conditions. See, 2 New York 
Zoning Law and Practice, § 29:15. 
 
The buffer variance is mitigated by the vertical distance, retaining wall and landscaping 
proposed by the applicant. The driveway variance is also mitigated by proposed 
landscaping, and the driveway cannot be physically located anywhere else to serve the 
proposed uses, which area allowed by right in this zoning district.  
 
The variances are not substantial. 
 
(4) “whether the proposed variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or 
environmental conditions in the neighborhood or district”:  
 
The proposed variances will allow the property to be used as permitted by right in the 
zoning district. The mitigation proposed by the applicant will reduce the adverse effects or 
impacts of the use. 
 
(5) “whether the alleged difficulty was self-created”:  
 
The difficulty is created by the topography of the site, which includes many steep slopes 
that need to be avoided to the extent possible. 
 
 
On balance, therefore, the requested variances are beneficial to both the applicant and the 
community. 
 
Relief requested 
 
 Accordingly, the applicant requests the following variances from § 376-31, Use 
Table, Part II, PI District, Col. G, # 1 and 5, as follows: 

Required: “1. Buffer areas equal to the respective required setback shall be 
provided between the proposed use and any residential district boundary, 
except that the Planning Board may reduce the buffer at the time of site 
development plan review to not less than 50 feet where owing to 
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topographic or other conditions, or characteristics of proposed use, there 
will be no foreseeable interference with the use and enjoyment of 
residentially zoned properties.” 

Proposed: That the buffer be reduced to 28 feet. 

Required: “5. No entrances or exits for any parking or loading area shall be 
located within 300 feet of any residential district or be allowed egress on 
any road classified as a local road on the Official Map, other than an 
industrial service street approved by the Planning Board in a planned 
building development.” 

Proposed: That the separation of the entry/exit from the nearest 
residential district be reduced to 46 feet. 

 
Dated: December 1, 2021 
 New City, New York 

EMANUEL LAW P.C. 
 
 
By:_________________ 
Ira M. Emanuel, Esq. 
Attorneys for applicant 
 

  
 
 

 


